

By: Chisum

H.C.R. No. 48

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, House Bill No. 1 has been adopted by the house of
2 representatives and the senate and is being prepared for
3 enrollment; and

4 WHEREAS, The bill contains technical and typographical
5 errors that should be corrected; now, therefore, be it

6 RESOLVED by the 79th Legislature of the State of Texas, That
7 the enrolling clerk of the house of representatives be instructed
8 to correct House Bill No. 1 as follows:

9 (1) In Section 26.08(n)(2)(B)(ii), Tax Code, as added by
10 Senate Floor Amendment No. 17 by Ogden, strike "the product of the
11 state compression percentage, as determined under Section 42.2516,
12 multiplied by" and substitute "the rate per \$100 of taxable value
13 that is equal to the product of the state compression percentage, as
14 determined under Section 42.2516, Education Code, for the current
15 year and" to clarify a mathematical formula set out in the bill.

16 (2) In the introductory language to SECTION 4.05 of the
17 senate committee substitute, amending Section 21.402, Education
18 Code, strike "Subsections (a-1), (c-1), and (c-2)" and substitute
19 "Subsections (c-1) and (c-2)" to conform to the deletion of
20 Subsection (a-1) by Senate Floor Amendment No. 8 by Duncan.

21 (3) In SECTION 4.05 of the senate committee substitute, in
22 amended Section 21.402(a), Education Code, in the first line of
23 Subsection (a), strike "(a-1)," to conform to the deletion of
24 Subsection (a-1) by Senate Floor Amendment No. 8 by Duncan.

1 (4) In SECTION 4.10 of the senate committee substitute,
2 adding Section 42.2513, Education Code, reletter Subsections (c)
3 and (d) as Subsections (b) and (c), respectively, to conform to the
4 deletion of Subsection (b) by Item (8) of Senate Floor Amendment No.
5 12 by Zaffirini.

6 (5) Strike SECTION 4.12 of the senate committee substitute,
7 referring to the applicability of Section 21.402(a-1), Education
8 Code, to conform to the deletion of Subsection (a-1) by Senate Floor
9 Amendment No. 8 by Duncan.

10 (6) In the section of the bill added by Senate Floor
11 Amendment No. 6 by Shapiro, strike the reference to "Chapters 41 or
12 42" and substitute "Chapter 41 or 42, Education Code," to clarify
13 the reference.